

Maryssa A. Mataras
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
Tel: (212) 326-3939
Fax: (212) 755-7309
mmataras@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Bloomberg L.P.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**JANE DOE 1, and JANE DOE 2,
individually and on behalf of others
similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:19-cv-09471-FLW-TJB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
BLOOMBERG L.P.'S MOTION TO
COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULES 10(A) AND 17(A)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT GIVEN A SUFFICIENT REASON FOR HIDING THEIR IDENTITIES	11
II. STRONG PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INTERESTS FAVOR TRANSPARENCY	13
A. Secrecy is Prejudicial to Bloomberg.....	13
B. Secrecy is Prejudicial to the Putative Class.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>4 Exotic Dancers v. Spearmint Rhino</i> , No. 08-cv-4038, 2009 WL 250054 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2009)	8, 10
<i>Doe. 1 v. Four Bros. Pizza, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-1505 (VB), 2013 WL 6083414 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2013)	8, 10
<i>Doe v. Law Offices of Robert A. Shuerger Co.</i> , No. 17-13105, 2018 WL 4258155 (D.N.J. Sept. 6, 2018).....	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. Megless</i> , 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert denied</i> 565 U.S. 1197 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Orshin</i> , 299 F.R.D. 100 (D.N.J. 2014).....	6
<i>Doe v. Ortiz</i> , No. 18-2958, 2019 WL 287305 (D.N.J. Jan. 22, 2019)	6
<i>Doe v. Rider University</i> , No. 16-4882, 2018 WL 3756950 (D.N.J. Aug. 7, 2018).....	9, 13
<i>Doe v. Rutgers</i> , No. 2:19-cv-12952-KM-CLW, 2019 WL 1967021 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2019)	6, 7
<i>In re Ashley Madison Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2669, 2016 WL 1366616 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 6, 2016)	14
<i>John Doe Co. No. 1 v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 195 F.Supp.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 11

K.W. v. Holtzapple,
299 F.R.D. 438 (M.D. Pa. 2014)7, 8, 10, 12, 13

Li v. A Perfect Day Franchise, Inc.,
270 F.R.D. 509 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....7, 10

Michael v. Bloomberg L.P.,
No. 14-cv-2657 (TPG), 2015 WL 585592 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11,
2015)8, 10, 12, 15

Michael v. Charter Communications, Inc.,
No. 4:17-cv-1242 (JMB), 2017 WL 2833404 (E.D. Mo. June 30,
2017)14

S. Methodist Univ. Ass’n of Women Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe,
599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979)4

U.S., ex. rel. Luciano v. Pollack Health & Wellness, Inc.,
No. 13-6815, 2015 WL 2168655 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2015)9, 12

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10(a)4

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17(a)4
